CH \$40.00 500601 10797685

REEL: 014912 FRAME: 0878

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 10/02)	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATEN	TS ONLY U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ ↔ ▼ ▼ ▼	
	: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1 Name of pervoving and (included)	
1. Name of conveying party(ies);	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
BONUTTI, Peter M.	Name: BONUTTI 2003 TRUST
CRAINICH, Lawrence	
ALLMAN, Robert C. ALLAIRE, Kevin	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(jes) attached? Yes No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
	Street Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	
July 12, 2004,	
July 15, 2004, July 26,2004	City: EffinghamState: ILZip:_62401
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔄 Yes 🗸 No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new appli	cation, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/797,685	
	ached? Yes 🗸 No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Paul D. Bianco	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed
Fleit, Kaln, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number;
Street Address;	500601
601 Brickell Key Drive, Suite 404	
City: <u>Miami</u> State: ^{FL} Zip: ³³¹³¹	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.	
()	11 AF
Paul D. Bianco, Reg. No. 43,500	<u>27</u> JUN04
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date /
Total number of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and documents:
Mail documents to be recorded with r Commissioner of Patents & Tr	required cover sheet information to: redemarks, Box Assignments
Washington,	D.C. 20231
	PATENT

700102199

.

DOCKET NO. 782-A04-026

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti, Lawrence Cranich, Robert C. Allman and Kevin Allaire, ASSIGNORS, whose residences and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on March 9, 2004 Application Number 10/797,685

which is executed on even date herewith,

and, WHEREAS, BONUTTI 2003 TRUST, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Page 1 of 3

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we bereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

FIRST INVENTOR:

Date: 7/26/04

Peter M. Bonutti Signature:

Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401

Country of citizenship: US

State of $\underline{\mathcal{T}}/(\underline{ne},\underline{s})$ County of $\underline{\mathcal{F}}/(\underline{ne},\underline{hem})$

On this <u> $\neg \ell H$ </u> day of <u> $Q_{\mu} \ell \rho$ </u>. 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Peter M. Bonntti</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

and a start of the second s
C MARK, VIEW C. MELLERINA 2
E NOTARY PUBLIC, STRITE OF ALLINDIR
S MY COMMESSION EXPIRES W27/05

SS:

Maulym Heresman

SECOND INVENTOR:

Larry Crainich

Date: ____

-

_____ Signature: ______

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 324, Charlestown, NH 03603

Country of citizenship: US

SS:

State of _____)

County of _____)

On this ______ day of ______, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Larry Crainich to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

THIRD INVENTOR:

Robert C. Aliman Page 2 of 3

Date:	Signature:
	Mailing Address: 62 Ski Bowl Road, Bellows Falls, Vermont 05101 Country of citizenship: US
State of)
	_ day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State id, personally appeared <u>Robert C. Allman</u> to me known and known to me to be the , who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to leed.
	Notary Public
FOURTH INVENT	OR: Kevin Allaire
Date:	Signature:
	Mailing Address: 32A Mattapoisett Neck Road, Mattapoisett, MA 02739
	Country of citizenship: <u>US</u>
State of	
County of) \$\$:
On this the State and Count	day of, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for aforesaid, personally appeared Kevin Allaire to me known and known to me to be

the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Kevin Allaire</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Peter M. Bonutti, Lawrence Cranich, Robert C. Allman and Kevin Allaire, ASSIGNORS, whose residences and countries of citizenship are as stated underneath our signatures below, are the inventors of the invention in

METHOD AND DEVICE FOR SECURING BODY TISSUE

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

for which an application for a United States Patent was filed on March 9, 2004 Application Number 10/797,685

which is executed on even date herewith,

and the second second

and, WHEREAS, **BONUTTI 2003 TRUST**, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining our entire, right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not exccuted, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the

Page 1 of 3

said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

AND WE HEREBY grant the firm of Fleit, Kain, Gibbons, Gutman, Bongini & Bianco P.L. the power to insert into this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

FIRST INVENTOR:

Peter M. Bonutti

Date: _____

Signature:

Mailing Address: 1303 Evergreen Avenue, Effingham, IL 62401

Country of citizenship: US

State of _____)

County of _____ SS:

On this ______ day of ______, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Peter M. Bonutti</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

SECOND INVENTOR:

Date: 7-12-04

Signature

Notary Public

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 324, Charlestown, NH 03603 Country of citizenship: US

State of <u>New Hampshile</u>)

County of Sullivan)

On this $\textcircled{D}^{\text{th}}$ day of $\underbrace{\exists u u}$, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Larry Crainich to me known and known to the to be the person of that name, who signed and scaled the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

SS:

Page 2 of 3

Notary Public CHERVL L. RAVLIN, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 21, 2009

. . . .

THIRD INVENTOR:

Robert C. Allman

Date: 7-12-04

Signature: Robert C O

Mailing Address: 62 Ski Bowl Road, Bellows Falls, Vermont 05101

Country of citizenship: US

State of New Hampshire)

County of <u>Sullivan</u>) SS:

On this <u>l</u> ∂ th day of <u>July</u>, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Robert C. Allman</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

CHERYL L. SAVLIN, Notary Public My Commission Expires April 21, 2009

FOURTH INVENTOR:

Date: <u>7-15-04</u>

Kevin Allairg Signature: lin

Mailing Address: 32A Mattapoisett Neck Road, Mattapoisett, MA 02739

Country of citizenship: US

SS:

State of massachusierts

County of KRASTOL)

RECORDED: 07/27/2004

On this <u>15</u>TH day of <u>3057</u>, 2004, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared <u>Kevin Allaire</u> to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notaty Rublic	
OFFICIAL SEAL	3
JOVCE L. NELSON NOTARY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My COTTMI EXDINES MOR 3, 2011	999999

PATENT

REEL: 014912 FRAME: 0884

Page 3 of 3